services for us and our affiliates in the ordinary course of their business. In addition, because we expect that more than
5% of the net proceeds of this offering may be received by certain of the underwriters� affiliates that are lenders under
our senior secured revolving credit facility, this offering is being conducted in accordance with the applicable
requirements of NASD Rule 2720 and FINRA Rule 5110 regarding the underwriting of securities of a company with a
member that has a conflict of interest within the meaning of those rules. As a result of this conflict of interest, Scotia
Capital (USA) Inc. has agreed to act as the qualified independent underwriter with respect to this offering. See
�Underwriting.�

S-24

Edgar Filing: SCOTTS MANUFACTURING CO - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 51

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2009:

�   on an actual basis; and

�   on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of the notes offered hereby.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and our �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� incorporated by reference in this prospectus
supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

As of
September 30, 2009

Actual As Adjusted(1)
(Dollars in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 71.6 $ 71.6

Long-term debt (including current portion):
Senior secured credit facilities:
Revolving credit facility(2) $ 330.4 $ 137.1
Term loan facility 456.4 456.4
Master accounts receivable purchase agreement(3) 4.2 4.2
Notes due to sellers 11.0 11.0
Foreign bank borrowings and term loans 0.5 0.5
Other debt 7.6 7.6
Notes offered hereby(4) � 198.5

Total long-term debt 810.1 815.3
Total shareholders� equity 584.5 584.5

Total capitalization $ 1,394.6 $ 1,399.8

(1) As adjusted for the issuance of the notes offered hereby and application of the net proceeds of the offering to
repay borrowings under our senior secured revolving credit facility.

(2) Our senior secured revolving credit facility has a maximum availability of $1.59 billion. The amount outstanding
under our senior secured revolving credit facility as of September 30, 2009 excludes $35.9 million of letters of
credit outstanding. As adjusted to give effect to this offering and the use of proceeds described herein, we would
have been able to borrow up to approximately $1,417.0 million under our senior secured revolving credit facility